

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5983 OF 2025

Madhukar Ganpati Chindake .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The President Parshuram Education Society AndRESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 17882 OF 2024

The President Parshuram Education Soc And ....PETITIONER  
Anr  
V/S  
Madhukar Ganpati Chindake And Anr .....RESPONDENT

ADITYA RAKTADE (VC) A/W SUMIT VHANBATTE FOR  
PETITIONER IN WP 5983 OF 2025

ADITYA RAKTADE FOR PETITIONER IN WP 5983 OF  
2025

SHRIKRISHNA GANBAVALE FOR PETITIONER IN WP  
17882 OF 2024

ADITYA RAKTADE (VC) A/W SUMIT VHANBATTE FOR  
RESPONDENT IN WP 17882 OF 2024

SANJAY D. RAYARIKAR, AGP FOR RESPONDENT /  
STATE

SHRIKRISHNA GANBAVALE A/W SHANTANU PATIL  
A/W ASHIRWAD KOKEKAR FOR RESPONDENT NO. 1  
AND 2 IN WP 5983 OF 2025

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SACHIN  
SHIVAJIRAO DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 27th April, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 04/05/2026 ( H. O. B.).

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**