

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 5983 OF 2025

Madhukar Ganpati Chindake

VERSUS

The President Parshuram Education Society And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 17882 OF 2024

The President Parshuram Education Soc And Anr

VERSUS

Madhukar Ganpati Chindake And Anr

Mr. Aditya Raktade, advocate for the Petitioner in WP 5983/2025
and for Respondent No. 1 in WP 17882/2024

Mr. Shrikrishna Ganbavale a/w Mr. Shantanu Patil, Mr. Ashirwad
Kolekar for the Petitioner in WP 17882/2024 and for Respondent
Nos. 1 and 2 in WP 5983/2025

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar AGP for the State

CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 4th MAY 2026.

P. C. :

1. Since both the Petitions arise out of the same order under challenge, they are being heard together. Writ Petition No. 17882/2024 is taken as lead Petition and parties are referred accordingly.

2. Heard. Rule.

3. Learned counsel Mr. Shrikrishna Ganbavale waives service for

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in Writ Petition No. 5983/2025 and learned counsel Mr. Aditya Raktade waives service for Respondent No. 1 in Writ Petition No. 17882/2024. Learned AGP waives service for respondent-Education Officer in both petitions.

4. Considering the facts and circumstances and to balance the equities, the petitioner–management is directed to deposit the entire amount of backwages, as awarded under the impugned order, before this Court within a period of eight weeks from today, as a condition precedent to demonstrate its bona fides.

5. The petitioner–management shall further reinstate the respondent–employee in service forthwith, if not already reinstated, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

6. Subject to the aforesaid terms and conditions, there shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c) in Writ Petition No. 17882/2024, until further orders.

7. In the event of failure to comply with the aforesaid directions within the stipulated period, the interim stay granted herein shall stand vacated, without further reference to this Court

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.]